

HUNTER AND COMPANY PLC

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2016



| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income</i> | <i>02</i> |
| <i>Company Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income</i> | <i>03</i> |
| <i>Statement of Financial Position</i> | <i>04</i> |
| <i>Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity</i> | <i>05</i> |
| <i>Company Statement of Changes in Equity</i> | <i>05</i> |
| <i>Statement of Cash Flows</i> | <i>06</i> |
| <i>Notes to the Interim Financial Statements</i> | <i>07</i> |

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

| | Quarter ended 30th September | | | Six months ended 30th September | | |
|---|------------------------------|---------------|--------|---------------------------------|---------------|--------|
| | 2016 | 2015 | Change | 2016 | 2015 | Change |
| | Rs. | Rs. | % | Rs. | Rs. | % |
| REVENUE | 778,312,688 | 687,345,176 | 13 | 1,502,823,554 | 1,267,573,654 | 19 |
| COST OF SALES | (526,188,062) | (449,376,693) | 17 | (1,024,591,115) | (831,729,479) | 23 |
| GROSS PROFIT | 252,124,626 | 237,968,483 | 6 | 478,232,439 | 435,844,175 | 10 |
| Other Operating Income | 6,167,730 | 3,843,676 | 60 | 8,314,553 | 10,010,074 | (17) |
| Establishment & Administration Expenses | (66,979,020) | (58,485,343) | 15 | (136,603,284) | (119,937,592) | 14 |
| Selling & Distribution Expenses | (131,800,469) | (119,470,574) | 10 | (247,411,884) | (218,486,349) | 13 |
| PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS | 59,512,867 | 63,856,242 | (7) | 102,531,824 | 107,430,308 | (5) |
| Finance Income | 2,526,299 | 2,139,734 | 18 | 4,271,466 | 2,993,816 | 43 |
| Finance Cost | (5,573,188) | (5,191,475) | 7 | (13,130,795) | (10,362,847) | 27 |
| PROFIT BEFORE TAX | 56,465,978 | 60,804,501 | (7) | 93,672,495 | 100,061,277 | (6) |
| Income Tax Expenses | (9,890,647) | (2,700,000) | 266 | (23,296,164) | (9,200,000) | 153 |
| PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD | 46,575,331 | 58,104,501 | (20) | 70,376,331 | 90,861,277 | (23) |
| OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME | 46,575,331 | 58,104,501 | (20) | 70,376,331 | 90,861,277 | (23) |
| Profit attributable to : | | | | | | |
| Equity Holders of the Parent | 40,881,211 | 48,122,291 | (15) | 57,279,667 | 75,529,144 | (24) |
| Non-controlling interest | 5,694,119 | 9,982,210 | (43) | 13,096,664 | 15,332,133 | (15) |
| | 46,575,330 | 58,104,501 | | 70,376,331 | 90,861,277 | |
| Total Comprehensive Income attributable to : | | | | | | |
| Equity Holders of the Parent | 40,881,211 | 48,122,291 | (15) | 57,279,667 | 75,529,144 | (24) |
| Non-controlling interest | 5,694,119 | 9,982,210 | (43) | 13,096,664 | 15,332,133 | (15) |
| | 46,575,330 | 58,104,501 | | 70,376,331 | 90,861,277 | |
| Basic Earnings/(Deficits) per Share | 7.95 | 9.35 | | 11.13 | 14.68 | |

Note :

The above figures are not audited.

Notes on page 07 to 08 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Figures in brackets indicate deductions.

COMPANY STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

| | Quarter ended 30th September | | | Six months ended 30th September | | |
|---|------------------------------|-------------------|--------|---------------------------------|--------------------|--------|
| | 2016 | 2015 | Change | 2016 | 2015 | Change |
| | Rs. | Rs. | % | Rs. | Rs. | % |
| REVENUE | 210,557,072 | 184,207,495 | 14 | 391,913,192 | 343,487,440 | 14 |
| COST OF SALES | (137,372,078) | (124,803,727) | 10 | (259,685,437) | (218,697,234) | 19 |
| GROSS PROFIT | 73,184,994 | 59,403,768 | 23 | 132,227,755 | 124,790,206 | 6 |
| Other Operating Income | 24,179,873 | 3,077,144 | 686 | 25,214,094 | 7,539,792 | 234 |
| Establishment & Administration Expenses | (28,554,532) | (29,274,425) | (2) | (64,567,288) | (59,253,624) | 9 |
| Selling & Distribution Expenses | (33,152,663) | (29,962,951) | 11 | (55,858,904) | (49,257,482) | 13 |
| PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS | 35,657,672 | 3,243,536 | 999 | 37,015,657 | 23,818,892 | 55 |
| Finance Income | 4,222,823 | 3,980,025 | 6 | 7,925,631 | 6,737,569 | 18 |
| Finance Cost | (999,567) | (1,456,218) | (31) | (4,026,843) | (2,615,614) | 54 |
| PROFIT BEFORE TAX | 38,880,928 | 5,767,343 | 574 | 40,914,445 | 27,940,847 | 46 |
| Income Tax Expenses | (5,256,172) | (2,000,000) | 163 | (8,000,000) | (8,000,000) | 0 |
| PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD | 33,624,756 | 3,767,343 | 793 | 32,914,445 | 19,940,847 | 65 |
| OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME | 33,624,756 | 3,767,343 | 793 | 32,914,445 | 19,940,847 | 65 |
| Basic Earnings/(Deficits) per Share | 6.54 | 0.73 | | 6.40 | 3.88 | |

Note :

The above figures are not audited.

Notes on page 07 to 08 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Figures in brackets indicate deductions.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30TH SEPTEMBER 2016

| | GROUP | | COMPANY | |
|--|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| | 30.09.2016 | 31.03.2016 | 30.09.2016 | 31.03.2016 |
| | Rs. | Rs. | Rs. | Rs. |
| ASSETS | | | | |
| Non Current Assets | | | | |
| Property, Plant and Equipment | 4,798,343,724 | 4,817,531,635 | 1,700,520,267 | 1,701,951,128 |
| Intangible Assets | 1,120,895 | 1,507,957 | 1,120,896 | 1,507,958 |
| Biological Assets | 205,231 | - | - | - |
| Investments in Subsidiaries | - | - | 56,710,046 | 56,710,046 |
| | 4,799,669,850 | 4,819,039,592 | 1,758,351,209 | 1,760,169,132 |
| CURRENT ASSETS | | | | |
| Inventories | 845,184,148 | 766,779,075 | 234,077,601 | 287,281,833 |
| Trade and Other Receivables | 699,924,725 | 868,179,512 | 180,774,302 | 167,899,311 |
| Other Current Financial Assets | 10,540 | 10,540 | 10,540 | 10,540 |
| Amounts Due from Related Parties | - | - | 130,711,921 | 139,207,677 |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents | 189,709,513 | 135,812,376 | 102,054,570 | 81,236,558 |
| | 1,734,828,926 | 1,770,781,503 | 647,628,934 | 675,635,919 |
| TOTAL ASSETS | 6,534,498,776 | 6,589,821,095 | 2,405,980,143 | 2,435,805,051 |
| EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | | | | |
| Equity attributable to Shareholders | | | | |
| Stated Capital | 137,290,000 | 137,290,000 | 137,290,000 | 137,290,000 |
| Capital Reserves | 4,016,421,251 | 4,016,421,251 | 1,683,876,252 | 1,683,876,252 |
| Revenue Reserves | 1,120,435,213 | 1,088,880,547 | 413,333,204 | 406,143,760 |
| Total Equity attributable to Equity Holders | 5,274,146,464 | 5,242,591,798 | 2,234,499,456 | 2,227,310,012 |
| Non-controlling Interest | 554,253,707 | 545,881,918 | - | - |
| Total Equity | 5,828,400,171 | 5,788,473,716 | 2,234,499,456 | 2,227,310,012 |
| Non Current Liabilities | | | | |
| Interest Bearing Borrowings | 63,711,994 | 152,422,076 | - | - |
| Deferred Tax Liability | 114,859,672 | 114,859,672 | 21,892,047 | 21,892,047 |
| Retirement Benefit obligations | 38,715,246 | 37,052,267 | 11,962,067 | 11,270,649 |
| | 217,286,912 | 304,334,015 | 33,854,114 | 33,162,696 |
| Current Liabilities | | | | |
| Trade and Other Payables | 243,745,634 | 267,568,631 | 63,403,625 | 58,836,141 |
| Dividends Payable | 1,820,466 | 1,818,411 | 1,721,766 | 1,719,711 |
| Current Income Tax Payable | 39,506,956 | 26,728,944 | 10,561,773 | 14,253,030 |
| Short Term Interest Bearing Borrowings | 37,057,560 | 38,799,490 | - | - |
| Bank Overdraft | 166,681,077 | 162,097,888 | 61,939,409 | 100,523,461 |
| | 488,811,693 | 497,013,364 | 137,626,573 | 175,332,343 |
| TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | 6,534,498,776 | 6,589,821,095 | 2,405,980,143 | 2,435,805,051 |
| Net Assets per Share | 1,025.10 | 1,018.97 | 434.31 | 432.91 |

The above figures are not audited.

Notes on page 07 to 08 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Figures in brackets indicate deductions.

I certify that the financial statements comply with the requirements of the Companies Act No.7 of 2007.

Shanaka Indradasa
Director - Finance

The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these financial statements.

M.F. Dossa
Chairman

L.R.P. Dossa
Managing Director

November 02, 2016

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six months ended 30th September, 2016

| Group | Attributable to equity holders of parent | | | | | Non Controlling Interest | Total |
|----------------------------------|--|----------------------|-----------------------------|------------------|----------------------|--------------------------|----------------------|
| | Stated Capital | Revaluation Reserves | Available-for-sale Reserves | General Reserves | Retained Earnings | | |
| | Rs. | Rs. | Rs. | Rs. | Rs. | | |
| As at 1st April 2016 | 137,290,000 | 4,016,421,251 | 5,724 | 4,285,733 | 1,084,589,090 | 545,881,918 | 5,788,473,716 |
| Profit/(Loss) for the period | - | - | - | - | 57,279,667 | 13,096,664 | 70,376,331 |
| Other Comprehensive Income | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Dividend paid by the Company | - | - | - | - | (25,725,000) | - | (25,725,000) |
| Dividend paid by Subsidiary | - | - | - | - | - | (4,724,875) | (4,724,875) |
| As at 30th September 2016 | 137,290,000 | 4,016,421,251 | 5,724 | 4,285,733 | 1,116,143,756 | 554,253,707 | 5,828,400,171 |
| As at 1st April 2015 | 137,290,000 | 4,016,421,251 | 16,434 | 4,285,733 | 921,518,696 | 513,168,893 | 5,592,701,007 |
| Profit/(Loss) for the period | - | - | - | - | 75,529,144 | 15,332,133 | 90,861,277 |
| Other Comprehensive Income | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| As at 30th September 2015 | 137,290,000 | 4,016,421,251 | 16,434 | 4,285,733 | 997,047,840 | 528,501,026 | 5,683,562,284 |

| Company | Stated Capital | Capital Reserves | Available-for-sale Reserves | General Reserves | Retained Earnings | Total |
|----------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|-----------------------------|------------------|--------------------|----------------------|
| | Rs. | Rs. | Rs. | Rs. | Rs. | Rs. |
| | As at 1st April 2016 | 137,290,000 | 1,683,876,252 | 5,724 | 4,105,662 | 402,032,374 |
| Profit/(Loss) for the period | - | - | - | - | 32,914,444 | 32,914,444 |
| Other Comprehensive Income | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Dividend Paid | - | - | - | - | (25,725,000) | (25,725,000) |
| As at 30th September 2016 | 137,290,000 | 1,683,876,252 | 5,724 | 4,105,662 | 409,221,818 | 2,234,499,456 |
| As at 1st April 2015 | 137,290,000 | 1,683,876,252 | 16,434 | 4,105,662 | 388,764,460 | 2,214,052,808 |
| Profit/(Loss) for the period | - | - | - | - | 19,940,847 | 19,940,847 |
| Other Comprehensive Income | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| As at 30th September 2015 | 137,290,000 | 1,683,876,252 | 16,434 | 4,105,662 | 408,705,307 | 2,233,993,655 |

Note :

The above figures are not audited.

Notes on page 07 to 08 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Figures in brackets indicate deductions.

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the six months ended 30th September, 2016

| | Group | | Company | |
|---|----------------------|----------------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| | 30.09.2016 | 30.09.2015 | 30.09.2016 | 30.09.2015 |
| | Rs. | Rs. | Rs. | Rs. |
| <u>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</u> | | | | |
| Profit Before Tax | 93,672,496 | 100,061,277 | 40,914,444 | 27,940,847 |
| Adjustments for ; | | | | |
| Provision for Gratuity | 3,299,282 | 2,809,536 | 1,132,042 | 891,609 |
| Depreciation | 21,536,930 | 22,357,667 | 2,698,972 | 3,005,789 |
| Finance Cost | 13,130,795 | 10,362,847 | 4,026,843 | 2,615,614 |
| Finance Income | (4,271,466) | (2,993,816) | (7,925,631) | (6,737,569) |
| Operating Profit before Working Capital changes | 127,368,037 | 132,597,511 | 40,846,670 | 27,716,290 |
| Changes in: | | | | |
| Inventories | (78,405,073) | (218,255,299) | 53,204,232 | (68,820,621) |
| Trade and Other Receivables | 168,254,786 | 102,759,819 | (12,874,990) | (9,816,128) |
| Trade and Other Payables | (21,180,865) | (83,191,030) | 4,569,538 | (31,908,870) |
| Dues from Related Parties | - | - | 8,495,757 | 24,184,845 |
| Cash generated from Operations | 196,036,885 | (66,088,999) | 94,241,207 | (58,644,484) |
| Gratuity paid | (1,636,303) | (2,716,047) | (440,624) | (584,250) |
| Taxes paid | (13,162,078) | (6,506,054) | (11,691,257) | (3,171,374) |
| Net Cash from (used in) Operating Activities | 181,238,504 | (75,311,100) | 82,109,326 | (62,400,108) |
| <u>CASH FLOWS FROM/(USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES</u> | | | | |
| Purchase of Property, Plant & Equipment | (1,958,109) | (10,000,586) | (881,050) | (1,993,300) |
| Investment in Biological Assets | (205,231) | - | - | - |
| Proceeds from Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment | - | 201,396 | - | - |
| Finance Income received | 4,271,466 | 2,993,816 | 7,925,631 | 6,737,569 |
| Net Cash from (used in) Investing Activities | 2,108,126 | (6,805,374) | 7,044,581 | 4,744,269 |
| <u>CASH FLOWS FROM/(USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES</u> | | | | |
| Proceeds/(Repayments) of Long term borrowings (Net) | (90,452,012) | (12,921,313) | - | - |
| Finance cost paid | (13,130,795) | (10,362,847) | (4,026,843) | (2,615,614) |
| Dividend paid | (30,449,875) | - | (25,725,000) | - |
| Net Cash from/(used in) Financing Activities | (134,032,682) | (23,284,160) | (29,751,843) | (2,615,614) |
| NET (DECREASE) / INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS | 49,313,948 | (105,400,634) | 59,402,064 | (60,271,453) |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the period | (26,285,512) | 50,588,526 | (19,286,903) | 50,095,193 |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the Period | 23,028,436 | (54,812,108) | 40,115,161 | (10,176,260) |
| NOTE A | | | | |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the period | | | | |
| Cash and Bank Balances | 135,812,376 | 126,370,594 | 81,236,558 | 75,076,281 |
| Less; Bank Overdraft | (162,097,888) | (75,782,068) | (100,523,461) | (24,981,088) |
| | (26,285,512) | 50,588,526 | (19,286,903) | 50,095,193 |
| NOTE B | | | | |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the period | | | | |
| Cash and Bank Balances | 189,709,513 | 133,202,504 | 102,054,570 | 79,404,481 |
| Less; Bank Overdraft | (166,681,077) | (188,014,612) | (61,939,409) | (89,580,741) |
| | 23,028,436 | (54,812,108) | 40,115,161 | (10,176,260) |

Note :

The above figures are not audited.

Notes on page 07 to 08 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Figures in brackets indicate deductions.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30th September, 2016

01. CORPORATE INFORMATION

Hunter & Company PLC is a Limited Liability Company incorporated and domiciled in Sri Lanka and listed on the Colombo Stock Exchange. The registered office of the Company and the principal place of business are located at No. 130, Front Street, Colombo 11.

02. CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements for the six months ended 30 September 2016, includes “the Company” referring to Hunter & Company PLC., as the holding company and “the Group” referring to the companies whose accounts have been consolidated therein.

03. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The interim financial statements of the Group and the Company for the six months period ended 30 September 2016 were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 2nd November 2016.

04. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Sri Lanka Accounting Standards - LKAS 34 interim financial reporting. These interim condensed financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2016.

Accordingly the accounting policies have been consistently applied by the Group and are consistent with those used in the previous year. The presentation and classification of the financial statements of the previous year have been amended, where relevant, for better presentation and to be comparable with those of the current year.

05. CONTINGENCIES, CAPITAL AND OTHER COMMITMENTS

There has been no significant change in the nature of the contingencies and other commitments, which were disclosed in the annual report for the year ended 31 March 2016.

06. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

There have been no significant events subsequent to the reporting date, which require disclosure in the interim financial statements.

07. OPERATING SEGMENTS

An operating segment is a component of the Group that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses, including revenues and expenses that relate to transactions with any of the Group's other components. All operating segments' operating results are reviewed regularly by the Group to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and to assess its performance, and for which discrete financial information is available.

| FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016 | Retail/Wholesale Trade and Others | Manufacturing | Total |
|--|---|---------------|---------------|
| | Rs. | Rs. | Rs. |
| Total Turnover | 457,388,289 | 1,110,322,545 | 1,567,710,835 |
| Less: Inter Segment Sales | (64,879,819) | (7,462) | (64,887,281) |
| Sales to Customers Outside the Company | 392,508,470 | 1,110,315,083 | 1,502,823,554 |
| Depreciation and Amortization | 2,829,436 | 18,707,494 | 21,536,930 |
| Profit Before Tax | 23,589,061 | 70,083,434 | 93,672,495 |
| Property, Plant and Equipment | 2,922,843,672 | 1,875,500,052 | 4,798,343,724 |
| Current Assets | 585,582,746 | 1,149,246,180 | 1,734,828,926 |
| Current Liabilities | 157,624,367 | 331,187,327 | 488,811,693 |
| FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 | Retail/Wholesale Trade and Others | Manufacturing | Total |
| | Rs. | Rs. | Rs. |
| Total Turnover | 402,684,396 | 923,617,732 | 1,326,302,127 |
| Less: Inter Segment Sales | (58,725,056) | (3,418) | (58,728,473) |
| Sales to Customers Outside the Company | 343,959,340 | 923,614,314 | 1,267,573,654 |
| Depreciation and Amortization | 3,926,568 | 18,431,099 | 22,357,667 |
| Profit Before Tax | 33,797,750 | 66,263,527 | 100,061,277 |
| Property, Plant and Equipment | 2,926,664,235 | 1,890,672,437 | 4,817,336,672 |
| Current Assets | 536,252,611 | 1,094,648,992 | 1,630,901,603 |
| Current Liabilities | 127,284,400 | 341,629,723 | 468,914,123 |

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30th September, 2016

08. SHARE INFORMATION

8.1 Stated Capital

Stated capital is represented by number of shares in issue as given below:

| As at | 30.09.2016 | 31.03.2016 |
|-----------------|------------|------------|
| Ordinary shares | 5,145,000 | 5,145,000 |

8.2 Net assets per share

Net assets per share have been calculated, for all periods, based on the number of shares in issue as at 30th September 2016.

| As at | 30.09.2016 | 31.03.2016 |
|---------|------------|------------|
| | Rs. | Rs. |
| Company | 1,025.10 | 1,018.97 |
| Group | 434.31 | 432.91 |

8.3 Market price per share

| For the three Months ended 30 September, | 2016 | 2015 |
|--|--------|--------|
| | Rs. | Rs. |
| Highest | 498.80 | 499.90 |
| Lowest | 400.10 | 385.50 |
| Last traded | 436.20 | 407.40 |

8.4 Public share holdings

The percentage of shares held by the public as at 30th September 2016 was 29.676 % (31st March 2016 - 29.676 %). The number of public shareholders as at 30th September 2016 was 819 (31 March 2016 - 849).

8.5 Directors' share holdings

The number of shares held by the Board of Directors are as follows:

| As at | 30.09.2016 | | 31.03.2016 | |
|---------------------------|---------------|-------------------|---------------|-------------------|
| | No. of Shares | % of Shareholding | No. of Shares | % of Shareholding |
| MR. M.F.DOSSA | 600 | 0.012 | 600 | 0.012 |
| MRS. L.R.P.DOSSA | 3,617,447 | 70.310 | 3,617,447 | 70.310 |
| MR. L.C.R. DE C.WIJETUNGE | 100 | 0.002 | 100 | 0.002 |
| MR. D.H.J.GUNAWARDENA | Nil | Nil | Nil | Nil |
| MR. N.C.PEIRIS | Nil | Nil | Nil | Nil |
| MR. S.R.S. DE SARAM | Nil | Nil | Nil | Nil |

8.6 Twenty largest shareholders of the Company:

| As at | 30.09.2016 | |
|---|---------------|-------------------|
| | No. of Shares | % of Shareholding |
| 1 MRS. L R P DOSSA | 3,617,447 | 70.310 |
| 2 MR. T T T AL-NAKIB | 608,185 | 11.821 |
| 3 MR. K C VIGNARAJAH | 206,435 | 4.012 |
| 4 MRS. A T T T ALNAKIB | 125,537 | 2.440 |
| 5 SEYLAN BANK PLC/PRIYANI DHARSHINI RATNAGOPAL | 113,976 | 2.215 |
| 6 MISS. M M HUNTER | 81,250 | 1.579 |
| 7 SEYLAN BANK PLC/CAPITAL TRUST HOLDINGS (PVT) LTD | 45,912 | 0.892 |
| 8 BANK OF CEYLON NO.1 ACCOUNT | 27,100 | 0.527 |
| 9 MR. A F GEBBIE | 24,662 | 0.479 |
| 10 MR. R RATNA GOPAL | 16,200 | 0.315 |
| 11 MR. H W M WOODWARD | 14,900 | 0.290 |
| 12 MR. M M M MILFER | 8,889 | 0.173 |
| 13 MR. M M M MIZVER | 7,933 | 0.154 |
| 14 MR. G C GOONETILLEKE | 7,715 | 0.150 |
| 15 MRS.S VIGNARAJAH | 7,606 | 0.148 |
| 16 HATTON NATIONAL BANK PLC /SHAKIR ASGERALLY LUKMANJEE | 7,600 | 0.148 |
| 17 SEYLAN BANK PLC/W D N H PERERA | 7,600 | 0.148 |
| 18 MCBRIDGE BLUE (PRIVATE) LIMITED | 7,500 | 0.146 |
| 19 WALDOCK MACKENZIE LIMITED / BASURU MEDHAVIN KUMARASENA | 6,577 | 0.128 |
| 20 EXPORTERS & CONSUMERS CONSORTIUM (PRIVATE) LTD | 5,062 | 0.098 |